Monterey County Health Department Environmental Health Division Emergency Response Incident Report Proposition 65 Notification

MCHD # <u>21</u>-<u>037</u> CO23090

Incident Date: 5/2/21				1	Incident Time: 5:30 PM				
Incident Type:	s	azardous M uspected B landestine	ioterrorist Thr	eat	☐ R	ewage estaura ther: <u>D</u>	ant F		
Time Notified: 5	:45 PM				Time Com	oleted:	11:0	0 PM	
Location: Highway 101 and Spence Road					City: Salinas				
Hazardous Material: Diesel					Quantity: 150 Gallons				
Physical Properties: Liquid					Physical / Health Hazards: Flammable/Toxic				
Liand lice: Public			Direct/Constructed Connections Found:		Entered Storm Drain System/Receiving Waters: No				
Environment Affected: Highway 101 & County Roa				adwa	ways			eather / Temperature: Sunny 50 °F	
Type of Containe	er: Truc	k Fuel Tank							
First Responder	/ Agend	y on Scene	: Monterey Co	unty	Regional Fi	re Disti	rict (Chualar Fire House)	
Incident Commander: Mike Roberts A				Ager	gency / Telephone: (831)455-1828				
Other Respondir	ng Perso	onnel / Age	ncies / Telepho	one:					
			Caltrans - Salinas 850 Elvee Dr. Salinas,		CA				
(831)770-8000	iciali	(831)783-3000 () -							
Source Investigation Conducted? Yes					Source Identified? Yes			es	
Information: Mailing Address: C					Trucking, c/o Albert Cabral City, State, Zip Code: Iail: albert@wcrtinc.com				
Vehicle Information: CA 9G09402			O.E.S. Control #: 21-2337		-2337	NRC #:			
Other Notifications:									
RWQCB	Air District		☐ MRWPCA		□DFG			□NOAA	
☐ Cal-EMA	☐ FEC) EPA	□DHS		☐ Health	Health Officer			

Narrative: I received a call from County Communications about 5:45 pm about a diesel spill due to a vehicle collision at the intersection of Highway 101 (Northbound) and Spence Road in Salinas. I arrived at the scene, the car involved was already on top of a flatbed tow truck and the big rig truck was parked by Spence Road. I reported to the IC, Chief Mike Roberts, he indicated that the big rig's diesel tank was leaking its contents on the dirt road on the side of Spence Road. I checked and found out the diesel tank was actively leaking and created a pool that collected on the dirt side of Spence Road. I requested CHP to call Caltrans to block the road to complete the cleanup by the responsible party's contractor (USA Towing). The spill on the road was completed then I instructed the cleanup crew to pump out the diesel from the pool that was spilled from the truck's tank, which yielded 2 55-gallon drums and half of another drum. I requested Caltrans to leave some of their cones to mark the spill, then I put a yellow tape by the contaminated soil. I cleared the scene at 11 PM. I will follow up with the responsible party to clean up the contaminated soil at the side of Spence Road.

Incident Status:							
☐ Mitigated No Further Action							
☐ Referred to other Agency or Department for follow-up:							
Contact information:							
Action taken:							

Form Completed By:

Donn Poticar, R. E. H. S. III

5/3/21 Date

FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A DESIGNATED GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE AND THAT I HAVE REPORTED THIS INFORMATION TO LOCAL OFFICIALS PURSUANT TO SECTION 25180.7 OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE.

Randy McMurray
Randy McMurray, R. E. H.S.

05/04/21 Date

Hazardous Materials Management Services, Supervisor

Date	Activity	ACTIVITY LOG Specialist	Start	Stop	Total
5/2/21	Emergency Response	D. Poticar	6:00 PM	11:00 PM	5.0
5/3/21	Follow-up Inspection	D. Poticar	1:30 PM	2:00 PM	0.5
5/3/21	Report Writing	D. Poticar	4:00 PM	4:30 PM	0.5
Invoice Sent to Responsible Party for Total Hours - TOTAL:					6.0

MCHD 21 - 037

CO_-23090